adjustments related to the spin-off and leads to column C ("01/01/2021 after Demerger
(pro forma)"), which contains the pro forma balance sheet of Daimler AG as at 1 January
2021, 0:00 a.m., before taking into account the Further Transaction Effects.

586 Column D ("Further Transaction Effects") contains the accounting effects of the pro
forma adjustments for the Further Transaction Effects described above and leads to
column E ("01/01/2021 after Demerger and Further Transaction Effects (pro forma)"),
which contains the pro forma balance sheet of Daimler AG as at 1 January 2021, 0:00
a.m., after taking into account the effects from the Demerger and the Further Transac-
tion Effects. The pro forma balance sheet of Daimler AG shown in column E is not iden-
tical to the balance sheet of Daimler AG as it will appear upon Consummation of the
Demerger Agreement.

Convenience Translation

- 138 -

Daimler AG (HGB) A B C D E

EUR mn. 12/31/2020
prior to De-

merger

(Act)

Effects from
the Demerger

01/01/2021
after

Demerger

(Pro-forma)

Further
Transaction

Effects

01/01/2021
after

Demerger
and

Further
Transaction

Effects

(Pro-forma)

Intangible assets and prop-
erty, plant & equipment

209 - 209 - 209

Financial assets

   Shares in subsidiaries 52,885 -14,852 38,033 -435 37,598

   Loans to subsidiaries 1,559 -230 1,329 - 1,329

   Shares in associated com-
panies

1,387 4,519 5,906 1,530 7,436

   Other financial assets 121 230 351 -230 121

Receivables from subsidiar-
ies

22,166 -1,898 20,268 0 20,268

Receivables from associated
companies

23 1,898 1,921 -1,864 57

Securities  4,904 - 4,904 - 4,904

Cash 7,658 - 7,658 -4,809 2,849

Other assets 1,719 - 1,719 - 1,719

Assets 92,631 -10,333 82,298 -5,808 76,490

Equity 39,224 -10,333 28,891 -3,468 25,423

Provisions 1,743 - 1,743 - 1,743

Liabilities to subsidiaries 26,511 -2,341 24,170 - 24,170

Notes/bonds and commercial
paper

24,554 - 24,554 - 24,554

Liabilities due to associated
companies

1 2,341 2,342 -2,340 2

Other liabilities 598 - 598 - 598

Equity and liabilities 92,631 -10,333 82,298 -5,808 76,490

Convenience Translation

- 139 -

Explanation of the effects from the Demerger (column B)

587 The Individual Balance Sheet of Daimler AG as at 31 December 2020 (column A), con-
tains the 100 % interest held in Daimler Truck AG as "Shares in subsidiaries" with a
carrying amount of EUR 14,852 million in the item "Financial assets". Due to the capital
increase against contribution in kind in connection with the contribution of the interests
in the Gamma Partnerships (cf. above lit. a)), the proportionate interest of Daimler AG
in Daimler Truck AG is reduced from 100 % to 93.43 %, without, however, reducing the

[…]

("01/01/2021 after Demerger (pro forma)"), which contains the pro forma balance sheet
of Daimler Truck Holding AG as at 1 January 2021, 0:00 a.m., before taking into account
the Further Transaction Effects.

602 Column D ("Further Transaction Effects") contains the accounting effects of the pro
forma adjustments for the Further Transaction Effects and leads to column E

Convenience Translation

- 143 -

("01/01/2021 after Demerger and Further Transaction Effects (pro forma)"), which con-
tains the pro forma balance sheet of Daimler Truck Holding AG as at 1 January 2021,
0:00 a.m., after taking into account the effects from the Demerger and the Further
Transaction Effects. The pro forma balance sheet of Daimler Truck Holding AG shown in
column E is not identical to the balance sheet of Daimler Truck Holding AG as it will
appear upon Consummation of the Demerger Agreement.

Daimler Truck Holding AG
(HGB)

A B C D E

EUR mn. 12/31/2020
prior to De-

merger

(Act)

Effects from
the Demerger

01/01/2021
after De-

merger

(Pro-forma)

Further
Transaction

Effects

01/01/2021
after De-

merger and
Further

Transaction
Effects

(Pro-forma)

Financial assets

   Shares in subsidiaries - 14,852 14,852 433 15,285

Assets - 14,852 14,852 433 15,285

   Share capital - 769 769 54 823

   Capital reserves - 14,083 14,083 379 14,462

Equity - 14,852 14,852 433 15,285

Liabilities - 14,852 14,852 433 15,285

Explanation of the effects from the Demerger (column B)

603 Upon the spin-off and the hive-down taking effect, i.e. in particular the transfer of
65.00 % and 28.43 % of the Daimler Truck shares (in relation to the Increased Share
Capital of Daimler Truck AG) from Daimler AG to Daimler Truck Holding AG, the "Shares
in subsidiaries" in the item "Financial assets" increase by an amount of EUR 14,852
million (column B). In this respect, it is assumed that Daimler Truck Holding AG will
make use of the option pursuant to § 24 UmwG for the initial valuation of the shares
and will recognise the spun-off and hived-down shares as acquisition costs within the

[…]

("01/01/2021 after Demerger (Pro forma)"), which contains the pro forma consolidated
balance sheet of Daimler AG as at 1 January 2021, 0:00 a.m., before taking into account
the Further Transaction Effects.

619 Column D ("Further Transaction Effects") contains the accounting effects of the pro
forma adjustments for the Further Transaction Effects and leads to column E
("01/01/2021 after Demerger and Further Transaction Effects (Pro forma)"), which con-
tains the pro forma consolidated balance sheet of Daimler AG as at 1 January 2021,
0:00 a.m., after taking into account the effects from the Demerger and the Further
Transaction Effects. The pro forma consolidated balance sheet of Daimler AG shown in
column E is not identical to the balance sheet of the Future Daimler Group as it will
appear upon Consummation of the Demerger Agreement.

Convenience Translation

- 148 -

Future Daimler
Group (IFRS)

A B C D E

EUR mn. 12/31/2020
prior to De-

merger

(Act)

Effects in
connection

with
the Demerger

01/01/2021
after De-

merger

(Pro forma)

Further
Transaction

Effects

01/01/2021
after De-

merger and
Further

Transaction
Effects

(Pro forma)

Intangible assets 16,399 -1,682 14,717 - 14,717

Property, plant and equipment 35,246 -7,752 27,494 - 27,494

Equipment on operating leases 47,552 -2,407 45,145 - 45,145

Equity-method investments 5,189 2,514 7,703 1,883 9,586

Receivables from financial ser-
vices 96,185 -13,293 82,892 - 82,892

Marketable debt securities and
similar investments 6,397 -117 6,280 - 6,280

Inventories 26,444 -6,159 20,285 - 20,285

Trade receivables 10,649 -2,866 7,783 - 7,783

Cash and cash equivalents 23,048 -1,662 21,386 -5,435 15,951

Other financial assets 6,924 2,683 9,607 6,345 15,952

Other assets 11,704 -3,103 8,601 - 8,601

Total assets 285,737 -33,844 251,893 2,793 254,686

Equity 62,248 -6,399 55,849 -529 55,320

Provisions 32,520 -7,661 24,859 - 24,859

Financing liabilities 145,842 -10,749 135,093 3,322 138,415

Trade payables 12,378 -2,427 9,951 - 9,951

Contract and refund liabilities 12,956 -2,934 10,022 - 10,022

Other financial liabilities 8,598 -2,322 6,276 - 6,276

Other liabilities 11,195 -1,352 9,843 - 9,843

Total equity and liabilities 285,737 -33,844 251,893 2,793 254,686

Convenience Translation

- 149 -

Explanation of the effects in connection with the Demerger (column B)

620 In column B, the table above shows the changes in balance sheet items resulting from
the deconsolidation of the business activities of the Future Daimler Truck Group in con-
nection with the spin-off. For the purpose of comparability with the HGB presentation,
it is assumed in the IFRS presentation that the spin-off had become legally effective at
0:00 a.m. on 1 January 2021.

621 Upon the spin-off and the deconsolidation agreement taking effect, Daimler AG will lose
control over the business activities of the Future Daimler Truck Group in accordance

[…]

bined Daimler Truck Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2020. However, similar to the
preceding presentations, column C thus simultaneously represents a pro forma balance
sheet of the Future Daimler Truck Group as at 1 January 2021, 0:00 a.m., before taking
into account the Further Transaction Effects.

641 Column D ("Further Transaction Effects") contains the accounting effects of the pro
forma adjustments for the Further Transaction Effects and leads to column E
("01/01/2021 after Demerger and Further Transaction Effects (Pro forma)"), which con-
tains the pro forma balance sheet of the Future Daimler Truck Group as at 1 January
2021, 0:00 a.m., after taking into account the effects from the Demerger and the Fur-
ther Transaction Effects. The pro forma balance sheet of Daimler Truck Group shown in
column E is not identical to the balance sheet of the Future Daimler Truck Group as it
will appear upon Consummation of the Demerger Agreement.

Convenience Translation

- 156 -

Future Daimler Truck Group (IFRS) C D E

EUR mn 01/01/2021
after Demerger

(combined)

Further Transac-
tion Effects

01/01/2021
after Demerger

and Further
Transaction Ef-

fects

(Pro forma)

Intangible assets 1,682 - 1,682

Property, plant and equipment 7,879 - 7,879

Equipment on operating leases 3,746 - 3,746

Equity-method investments 534 - 534

Receivables from financial services 15,269 - 15,269

Marketable debt securities and similar in-
vestments

5,841 -5,734 107

Inventories 6,278 - 6,278

Trade receivables 3,487 - 3,487

Cash and cash equivalents 1,663 5,435 7,098

Other financial assets 1,252 -326 926

Other assets 2,358 - 2,358

Total assets 49,989 -625 49,364

Equity 8,708 2,412 11,120

Provisions 7,817 - 7,817

Financing liabilities 20,549 -3,239 17,310

Trade payables 3,043 - 3,043

Contract and refund liabilities 2,934 - 2,934

Other financial liabilities 4,304 202 4,506

Other liabilities 2,634 - 2,634

Total equity and liabilities 49,989 -625 49,364

Convenience Translation

- 157 -

Explanation of the Combined Daimler Truck Balance Sheet (column C)

642 In the pro forma balance sheet of the Future Daimler Truck Group, the assets and lia-
bilities allocated to the newly formed Daimler Truck Group will be recognised upon the
Demerger taking effect. Since, with the exception of the Further Transaction Effects
presented in column D, no material accounting effects of the Demerger and the prepar-
atory transactions on the financial position of the Future Daimler Truck Group have been
identified, in this respect the pro forma balance sheet corresponds, in principle, to the

[…]

Explanation of the asset and financial position of the Future Daimler Group
(IFRS)

806 The accounting effects of the Demerger and related measures on the Future Daimler
Group are presented in Section G.I.3.

807 Other than that, the Board of Management of Daimler AG does not expect any material
effects of the Demerger and related measures on the asset and financial position of the
Future Daimler Group.

808 Daimler AG currently has investment-grade credit ratings from well-known rating agen-
cies. The Board of Management of Daimler AG currently assumes that the Demerger
should not have a negative impact on the existing credit rating of Daimler AG.

809 Based on the pro forma balance sheet as at 1 January 2021 (cf. Section G.I.3 b)), the
key balance sheet figures of the Daimler Group and the Future Daimler Group are as
follows:

Convenience Translation

- 194 -

Future Daimler
Group (IFRS)

A B C D E

EUR mn. 12/31/2020
prior to De-

merger

(Act)

Effects in
connection

with
the Demerger

01/01/2021
after De-

merger

(Pro forma)

Further
Transaction

Effects

01/01/2021
after De-

merger and
Further

Transaction
Effects

(Pro forma)

Intangible assets 16,399 -1,682 14,717 - 14,717

Property, plant and equipment 35,246 -7,752 27,494 - 27,494

Equipment on operating leases 47,552 -2,407 45,145 - 45,145

Equity-method investments 5,189 2,514 7,703 1,883 9,586

Receivables from financial ser-
vices 96,185 -13,293 82,892 - 82,892

Marketable debt securities and
similar investments 6,397 -117 6,280 - 6,280

Inventories 26,444 -6,159 20,285 - 20,285

Trade receivables 10,649 -2,866 7,783 - 7,783

Cash and cash equivalents 23,048 -1,662 21,386 -5,435 15,951

Other financial assets 6,924 2,683 9,607 6,345 15,952

Other assets 11,704 -3,103 8,601 - 8,601

Total assets 285,737 -33,844 251,893 2,793 254,686

Equity 62,248 -6,399 55,849 -529 55,320

Provisions 32,520 -7,661 24,859 - 24,859

Financing liabilities 145,842 -10,749 135,093 3,322 138,415

Trade payables 12,378 -2,427 9,951 - 9,951

Contract and refund liabilities 12,956 -2,934 10,022 - 10,022

Other financial liabilities 8,598 -2,322 6,276 - 6,276

Other liabilities 11,195 -1,352 9,843 - 9,843

Total equity and liabilities 285,737 -33,844 251,893 2,793 254,686

Convenience Translation

- 195 -

Asset structure

810 The pro forma asset structure of the Future Daimler Group after the Demerger and
Further Transaction Effects (column E) is as described below.

811 Intangible assets include, in particular, capitalised development costs. In addition, fran-
chises, industrial property and similar rights as well as goodwill and advance payments
made are included to a much lesser extent.

812 Property, plant and equipment consist of the items land, leasehold improvements and
buildings including buildings on land owned by others, technical equipment and machin-